ECP100D
1Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier
 Applications
 Final stage amplifiers for Repeaters
 Mobile Infrastructure
 Defense / Homeland Security
16 Pin 4mm QFN Package
 Product Features   Functional Block Diagram

16 Vbias
Backside Paddle RF/DC GND
 Ordering Information
Part No. Description
ECP100D-G 1 Watt, High IP3 InGaP HBT Amp
ECP100D-PCB900 900 MHz Evaluation Board
ECP100D-PCB1960 1960 MHz Evaluation Board
ECP100D-PCB2140 2140 MHz Evaluation Board
Standard T/R size = 1000 pieces on a 7” reel.
 Data Sheet:  Rev A  01/04/10 - 1 of 13 -                    Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2011 TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc.                       Connecting the Digital World to the Global Network®
ECP100D

5. Place component C8 at marker ‘C’ on the PC Board or 125 mils
from the center of C8  to left edge of U1;  Electrical length: 6.2 deg.
at 900 MHz.
6. Place component C9 at marker “9” on the PC Board or 420 mils
from the center of C9 to right edge of U1;  Electrical length: 21 deg.
at  900 MHz.
7. Vbias is connected to Vcc by R4 for convenience. Remove R4 to
apply Vbias independently.
Bill of Material
 Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 N/A 1 Watt High Linearity InGaP Amp TriQuint ECP100D
C1, C2, C3 56 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C4 10 μF Cap, Chip, 6032, 25 V, 20%, TANT various
C5, C7 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, X7R various
C6 10 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C8 8.2 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, ±0.1 pF, Accu-P AVX 06035J8R2BBSTR
C9 6.8 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, ±0.1 pF, Accu-P AVX 06035J6R8BBSTR
L1 33 nH Ind, Coil Wound, 1008, 5%, Ceramic Core Coilcraft 1008HQ-33NXJLC
R1 51 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 1%, 1/16 W various
R2 22 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16 W various
R3 51 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16 W various

6. Place component C9 between markers ‘2’ and “3” on the PC board
or 100 mils from the center of C9 to the right edge of U1.  Electrical
length; 10.9 deg. at 1.96 GHz.
7. Place component C10 at marker ‘9’ on the PC board or 420 miles
from the center of C10 to the right edge of U1.  Electrical length; 45
deg. at 1.96 GHz.
8. Vbias is connected to Vcc by R4 for convenience. Remove R4 to
apply Vbias independently.
Bill of Material
 Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 N/A 1 Watt High Linearity InGaP Amp TriQuint ECP100D
C1, C2, C3 56 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C4 10 μF Cap, Chip, 6032, 25 V, 20%, TANT various
C5, C7 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, X7R various
C6 10 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C8, C10 0.8 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, ±0.05 pF, Accu-P AVX 06035J0R8ABSTR
C9 3.3 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, ±0.05 pF, Accu-P AVX 06035J3R3ABSTR
L1 18 nH Ind, Coil Wound, 1008, 5%, Ceramic Core Coilcraft 1008HQ-18NXJLC
R1 51 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 1%, 1/16 W various
R2 22 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16 W various
R3 51 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16 W various

m
)
Frequency (MHz)
OIP3 vs. Frequency
+25° C, +15 dBm/tone
ECP100D
1Watt, High Linearity InGaP HBT Amplifier
 Reference Design 2110-2170 MHz  (ECP100D-PCB2140)
Bill of Material
 Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 N/A 1 Watt High Linearity InGaP Amp TriQuint ECP100D
C1, C2, C3 56 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C4 10 μF Cap, Chip, 6032, 25 V, 20%, TANT various
C5, C7 1000 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, X7R various
C6 10 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, 5%, NPO/COG various
C8 1.0 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, ±0.05 pF, Accu-P AVX 06035J1R0ABSTR
C9 2.4 pF Cap, Chip, 0603, 50 V, ±0.05 pF, Accu-P AVX 06035J2R4ABSTR
L1 18 nH Ind, Coil Wound, 1008, 5%, Ceramic Core Coilcraft 1008HQ-18NXJLC
R1 51 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 1%, 1/16 W various
R2 22 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16 W various
R3 51 Ω Res, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16 W various